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cept 15, 1937

Mr Wm H MecDonald,
General Land Commissioner,
Austin, Texas.

Dear Sir:

» 1 am enclosing herewith a sketch showing a portion of the W
part of Plock A, HEXWT Ry Co situated in I W part of Schleicher County.
1 am required to make a survey of Sectlon Ho/70, in this Blk, shown
on enclosed sketch, and will now ask for advliee as to how to construct
thls survey acceptable or in a manner that will meet the approval of
that department for filing and letters Patent.

I will state what has happened in the past conderning the
locating of this Block A,HEAWT RR Co in order that you may be able to
glve me the advice that I would like to help me in making a survey of
Survey|70. :

Flrst:0n the 12th day of liarch 1888, L E Edwards surveyed this
Blk A, HE&WE RR Co in the office in one day. Dater Mr Reck and Horres
Thomson of Austin acquired possession of a portion, if not all'of
thlis Bllr A, and employed Mr W B Silliman of Sonora to make a survey
of all the sections in this Blk, placing marked corners and bearings
atl the cormers of every section, which he did, marking the cap stone
placed on the md at each corner with letters and number of the corner.
liow, by reason (he says) of poor, careless, chaln carriers and T say
a tranait compass out-of adjustment nade & mess of the survey of
the entire Plock. ifter completing theSurvey the fleld notes were
burned (with his office) before they were recorded any where.
lr Sllllman then got Mr D W Maddox, County Surveyor of Menard Co
to exanmine,approve and record, on Oct 19th, 1899, (Schleicher County
was then attached to Menard Co for judiclal purposes) the field notes
to the B lorbir Sy i be Bioeis; ‘and South on The
Weat Blk line 4 mliles and stopped. And no other cormer in the Blk is
of record I presume Mr lMaddox found the measurement so bad he could
not afford to approve it. I notlce the calls of the approved field
notes by laddox resd, Thence North or West, at 1900vrs found a stone
nd inetead of to a stone md. I have checked the corners clear around
the Blk. It 1s well he used the word found instead of to. I found
the North line of Survey 48, short 48 vrs and survey 49, 100 vrs.gkorT:
Eldorado is located on this Survey 49. You will find what field notes
were approved by the GLO in file No 24702 filed Jan 15th 1900, Now
vou wili find referring to the sketch enclosed herewith that by reason
of bad chalning or otherwise there is considerable exceas shown in the
' Viest line of 198 East line 199, between original corners as established
, b{ W B Silliman. Now Will a survey be approved whereln this excess is
: allowed through the lNorth tler of Surveys in the Blk or should I give the

‘R excess as shown to survey 199 only, and make the Hﬁgt line of 198 and
: ‘ 265/ i S
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East line of 199, just 1900 vrs continuing this line #ast one mile
which would be the North line of Survey

{70, the survey being
surveyed, which would give/70 conalderable excess North of a line

mm 4due Fast from the 1ldentifled Silliman corner at the S W corner
of Survey 196, '

Trusting you will advise me in this matter, I remain,

Yours very truly,

Licensed Land Surveyor.

0 21 de
W~ 5\;‘% ;«gf?‘;ﬁ
t\._. T :‘,"’aﬁ
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Mr. Bdgar C. Saunders : ‘0
Sonora, Texas Ap

Dear Mr. Saunders:

In reply to your letter of September
15, 1937, seeking informailon regardins a survey W6« 70
(should De N0s.170), Block A, HeBle & WelsEysCo., Schlei=
cher County, beg to advise you that we have given this
& good deal of study and cannot, with the information at
hand, instruct you definitely how to proceed. T note
in looking through the files that this similar request
was made by you many years ago,. so evidently it is not
a new question tc you. We find in one of our fileg a
letter from Mr. T. L. Brooks, County Surveyor, dated Dec-
ember 27, 1902. He is writing as follows: "You will find
listed below the field notes for sur. 168, Block A, H. E.
& W+TeRy.Co. located about € miles W. of Eldorado. I have
made the survey as follows. Beginning at Rock mound ¥ W
cor. sur. 200-A thence E 1900 vrs. to St. and mound. Cap
stone marked N.U. Ay thence E 1900 vrs to ¥ E ecor. of
Sur. 197-a, 938 to St & mound. Cap stone mark-
ed W. E. Cor. 170-A, thence Jl. 1800 ¥rs. to Rock mound.
Cap stone marked N.E. 169-A. o bemrings thence E. 1862
vre to Rock mound. Casp stone marked IN.E. 168-A. then begine-
ning at &tcRoeck mound. Cap stone marked N.E. 162, Thence
We 1038 wrs. to Rock-mound. Cap stone marked Ns<E. 108=fA.M
I refer you tc this due to the Pact that he found at the
Horthwest corner of No. 197 a stone marked NW 127, while
in your sketch you indicate at this same point a cap stone
marked N. E. 200« 1In his ealls He runs on East and then
rune North 1900 varas and reaches the North line of the
Bloek. Evidently his corner at the Northwest corner of
Wo. 197 is not the corner you are now finding marked N.E.
200. You find according to your sketch 49 varas excess,
while he did not find any. Thie point should be cleared
up first of all and the true corner established. The
other surveys on the North are all patented on original
field notes except No. 18 which is patented on field notes
made by youreelf and shows the NWorth and South distance to
be 1897 varas.

I do not think you would be justified
in ecarrying your 49 vara excess clear through this North
tier even after proving your corner was the correct cor-
ner. Since none of Sillman's work and corners are on

ﬂl  Corenilon 365 /9
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Page 2, Mr. Bdgar C. Ssunders, Sept. 28, 1937.

file in this office the courts wouldé probably rule that
course and distance would hold over those corners, however,
I note in one of your letters that the majority of this
land is held and fenced on the Sillman corners. This pre-
sents a rather confusing picture. Tf vou will zive us
more information showlng the present holding as well.as -
Sillman's corners and other marks that can be found by you,
we will be glad to give this further study and attempt to
work out an explanation that will be satisfactory to all
parties.

Sincerely yours
/’{W M

y P o :
CGQ;;ssisz;r¢

JLL/LM
Encl. Sketch.

Corzenon 36520
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The Stéte of Texas,

County <dSchlelcher

of Mk arithedry o=

% } ZZ Fleld notes of a Survey made in l*
g I i::? 2z SO°LS5" cf' extreme NW part of Blk A HE&TRRQO.
_for the purpose of properly

locating Survey no. 170

Said Survey is Nﬂ...l‘?ﬂ il inﬂl’.‘-hlﬁiﬂhﬂl‘ I
County, situated on the wateﬂ_.n@gﬁ_l_sm_.m

Rivep - — . a tributury@.f....t.ha._...ﬁ.i.a....
...&mg._._._.._._.ﬂivcr. Abont. .

miles_.

SCALE, 2000 Varas to the inch |

Beginning at__81._0l1d rock md sbout two ft high in wvalley cap stone mrkd = |
NW 199 A evidently established by W B Silliman when locating Block A, i
HEZWT RR-Co.for NW.corner-of Survey No-199,-Blk A; HE&WPT RR €o; NE—corner |
of W A Davis pasture brs N 6 vrs all trees of any size have been burned '
Or*‘ml't'dﬁwrl“&"m&sstumpbraﬂIE%E"EE;?E-S;""‘ T e e L e |
__THENCE East with North line of Survey 199, 1897 vra to a stone md at |
NW corner of large field corner had been about 2 ft high, cap stone mrkd |
NE_199 A at the NE Cor of Sur 199 and NW-Cor of Sup 198, Bll-A; netrees
standing near, found a mes stump burned even with the ground bearing NW

—THENCE South with East line of Sur- 199 -Blk-A, 8t 1706 vrs, passSW— |
Cor of field at 1886 vrs cross fence on N side of Highway from Eldorado to
Ozona at 1919 vrs cross S fence on Highway in all 1949 vrs to an old stone
md_against West slide of a net wire fence set for the original SW Cor of..
Sur 198 SE 199, NW 197, and NE 200 all old trees burned or cut down for !
wood;—a-mes-stump—10" brs-¥ 524 W 1344 vrs a mes stump 9" brs N 8° W 113 | |
vrs original call mes 9" N 8 W 113 vrs a mes 9" mrkd X brs N 324 W 1344 vl~s4

THENCE S 0° 13 W with West line of survey 197, Blk A at 89 vrs pass |
W Cor of large field in all 1900 vrs-to-an-old-stone md-cap-stone mrid- |
NE 201, A it being the NE Cor of Sur 201, NW 196, SW 197, and SE 200, Blk 41,]

-
»

| ali—ground In cultivation no teees.

THENCE S 0° 27! E with East line Survey 201, W line 196 at 981 vrs | ‘

West of a;El_:bEHaa-,m Texas
|

crods fence on.South side of fleld in all 1908 vrs to an dld stone md cap | .
stene mrkd NW 195 A, at the NW Cor. of. Sur. 195, NE.202,.SE.-201, -and-S¥-196, ...

| whence a mesquite stump brs according to original call mes 9" mrkd X

brs—8-782-W-101% vrs-Cor-of fence-brs West—1l-vrs;— ;

_THENCE.S 0° 7" W with East line.Suw .202, West line 195, through West |
edfge o7 Tield at about 600 Vrs cross Terice Infto a pasture 1In all 1905 vrs |
to_a stone md cap stone mrkd SW 195 A, set by W B Silliman for the SW Cor
of Sur 195, and SE Cor of Sur 202, Blk A, HEXWT RR Co; THENCE return Nort]
to-the NE - Cor of Sur 199 NW 198, -Blk A, HE&EWT RE Co;-same-being NW-GCor-of
8 fleld, C: '

—~THENCE S89% 45" E with North line of Survey 198, this Blk at 498 vrs
pass NE Cor of field in all 1900 wrs to an old stone md under net wire _
fence cap stone mrkd NE 198 A, at the NE Cor of Sur 198, NW Cor Sur 16§,
Blk A {(in pralrie, no trees mear) whence s mesqulte stump 12" brs S 66 W |
A R L e A L R PR |

THENCE contlmulng 8 89¢ 45' E at 1900 vra a point at a4 wind mill
between two cvoncrete water tanks of about 50,000 gallons emch, o marks ]
fouzid ket winld Iadichbe delpdeps - Y

THENCE South at 1900 vrs a polint in center of Eldorado & Ozona Highway
no-trees-hear all evidenee of a corner-at this point, the SW Cor-of Sur-
168 SE of 169 Blk A destroyed. :

" THENCE East wup the Ozona lans with the supposed South line of

Survey 168, Blk A, at 1900 vrs drove a stake in E and 0 Highway near

‘North side of Highway about 60 vrs South of house and windmill, searched
for evidence of a corner and bearings found none, contlnulng Esst at 1929
vrs on North side of Highway 4 vrs South of lane, fence on North side of |
Highway, sald polnt also belng South of SW cornér of a 400 acre field. |

—-THENCE South at .19 vrs croas fence on South side of. WA ‘

=)

—cedar post, at NE corner of a 500 ascre field in all 1900 vrs to.a .
cedar post, the Bbrner of three large fields evidently the SE Cor
—of-Bur 167; NE 166, SW 140and NW Cor of Sur-141; as made by Siilfman; |
found nothing at this Cor of mrkd or bearings all trees grubbed up
"""""" "THENCE returned Worth &0 a point 1In Eldorado and Ozona laned
_hiphway, chained to previously the SE Cor of Sur 168, NE 167, SW 139, ‘
and NW 140, Blk A
————THENCE-North -chaining fence with field and residence on West stide- |
_and fleld on East side 1891 wvrs to a large old rock md cap stone |
plainly marked NE 168, the NE corner of Survey 168, NW 139, Blk A,
~at-bottom of large post the NW and NE Corner of two- large fields ——
occupying the greater portion of Sections 168 and 139, Blk A. |
____ THENCE West with North Ilne of Survey 168, this Blk 1989 vrs =
—(not chained) to the point of turning South at conerete tanks and
windmllls,

|
e ot S s i e S S e e B e \ to the place of beginning. |
Y j
B il AR L e SN U CUGERINENEIReY. o . o o
b Chaia Darries
Surveyed ﬂ.@i?héllﬁﬂl .................. 19037 - _____S_J__Mi_tﬂhﬁll______ } |
Edgar C Ssund LS
I, ar sunders,a licensed TEmitye Surveyor0f_Sonora Eut.hﬂﬂ.Cwnty. do herehy
certify that the foregoing Survey was actually made by me in'the field, according to law, ancrthat thie limits, boundaries and |
corners, with the marks, natural and artificial, are truly described in the foregoing Plat and Field Notes. [
Holygcer ceteclErp. {
SR L s s e, |
a Liﬂﬂn&ad"m Eurwyor.gfgw “* County. (
|
[Hic fouid e . County Surveyor_ o e S TR ., do hereb |
certify that | have examined the foregoing Plat and Field Notes and find them correct, and that they are mm?ﬁ::]yin :lj.l' :rffﬁu-_-: i
in Book.______ - e e AR S + Page
Given under my hand, at Sonora, Texas, this____________ | S NG Y it PENETS R RN Y 0 |- M | |:
e RS S0 s i
County Surveyor__________________ S T — County. |
& In calling for adjoining and connecting Surveys, the names of the CRIGINAL GRANTEES should always be given.
":’J |
ﬂ |
e — e ———r— - lk
1
coeenle) 36522 f
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